1(a)(ii) Profit before income tax  is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-

 Actual Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 2Q2014 2Q2013 % Change 1H2014 1H2013 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 767 2,539 (70%) 1,545 4,915  (69%)

Amortisation 20 244 (92%) 40 506  (92%)

Interest expense 23,059 15,478 49% 42,270 38,043  11%

Interest income (1,369) (852) 61% (2,463) (4,253) (42%)

 Proforma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 2Q2014 2Q2013 % Change 1H2014 1H2013 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 710 2,412 (71%) 1,432 4,661  (69%)

Amortisation 20 244 (92%) 40 506  (92%)

Interest expense 23,059 15,478 49% 42,270 38,043  11%

Interest income (1,369) (852) 61% (2,463) (4,253) (42%)

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  5

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group)  together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year.

Statements of Financial Position

 Group Company

  Actual CFS Proforma CFS Actual CFS

  30.6.2014 31.12.2013 30.6.2014 31.12.2013 30.6.2014 31.12.2013

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and bank equivalents 81,164 76,168 81,164 76,168  49 48
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 176,295 268,155 176,295 268,155  - -
Trade and other receivables 178,193 179,723 178,193 179,723  - -
Amount due from related parties 2,681 5,698 2,681 5,698  - -
Due from subsidiaries - - - -  690,202 672,587

Amount due from customers for contract work 644 11,852 644 11,852  - -
Inventories 264 249 264 249  - -
Property held for sales 365,515 391,354 354,681 380,279  - -
Development properties 1,761,689 1,611,940 1,492,772 1,342,128  - -
Prepaid land use right 223 223 223 223  - -
Dividends receivable - - - -  23,190 22,458
Total current assets 2,566,668 2,545,362 2,286,917 2,264,475  713,441 695,093

Non-current Assets
Prepaid land use right 4,991 5,031 4,991 5,031  - -
Property, plant and equipment 26,454 27,454 23,012 23,899  - -
Investment properties 974,276 957,032 974,276 957,032  - -
Investment in a joint controlled operation 22,672 24,513 22,049 23,784  - -
Trade and other receivables 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000  - -
Investment in subsidiaries - - - -  1,018 1,018
Other investment 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800  - -
Deferred tax assets 9,871 9,871 9,871 9,871  - -
Goodwill 4,192 4,192 4,192 4,192  - -
Total non-current assets 1,054,256 1,039,893 1,050,191 1,035,609  1,018 1,018
Total assets 3,620,924 3,585,255 3,337,108 3,300,084  714,459 696,111

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,002,521 951,211 1,002,521 951,211  - -
Trade and other payables 527,778 430,227 527,778 430,227  7,985 9,063
Long term payable-current portion 12,442 12,442 12,442 12,442  - -
Amount due to related parties 94,588 97,201 94,588 97,201  - -
Due to subsidiaries - - - -  36,064 34,854
Tax payables 71,665 72,114 71,665 72,114  - -
Total current liabilities 1,708,994 1,563,195 1,708,994 1,563,195  44,049 43,917

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 337,389 404,826 337,389 404,826  - -
Trade and other payables 20,663 20,663 20,663 20,663  - -
Long term payable 159,590 159,590 159,590 159,590  - -
Deferred tax liabilities 169,737 172,460 100,237 102,603  - -
Total non-current liabilities 687,379 757,539 617,879 687,682  - -

Shareholders’ equity 1,224,551 1,264,521 1,010,235 1,049,207  670,410 652,194

Total liabilities and Shareholders’ equity 3,620,924 3,585,255 3,337,108 3,300,084  714,459 696,111

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  6

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year (continued).

[…]

Balance as at 1 January 2014 909,831 285,279 1,821 23,887 396 17,788 1,239,002 25,519 1,264,521
Total comprehensive (loss) profit for

the period
- (5,812) 1,752 - -  - (4,060) (3,996) (8,056)

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831 279,467 3,573 23,887 396  17,788 1,234,942 21,523 1,256,465

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for

the period - (30,792) 862 - -  - (29,930) (1,984) (31,914)

Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831 248,675 4,435 23,887 396  17,788 1,205,012 19,539 1,224,551

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  12

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders,
together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continued).

 Group  - Proforma CFS

Issued
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Translation
Reserve

Proforma
Reserve

Statutory
Reserve

Capital
Reserve

Revaluation

Reserve

Attributable
to equity

holders of the
Company

Non-
Controlling

Interests Total
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2013 909,831 113,386 2,901 (148,414) 31,442 396 - 909,542 4,055 913,597
Total comprehensive loss for the

period
- (12,162) (232) - - - - (12,394) (123) (12,517)

Balance as at 31 March 2013 909,831 101,224 2,669 (148,414) 31,442 396 - 897,148 3,932 901,080

Total comprehensive loss for the

period - (15,895) (323) - - - - (16,218) (343) (16,561)

Balance as at 30 June 2013 909,831 85,329 2,346 (148,414) 31,442 396 - 880,930 3,589 884,519

Balance as at 1 January 2014 909,831 206,905 1,821 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,023,688 25,519 1,049,207

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for

the period - (4,935) 1,752 - - - - (3,183) (3,996) (7,179)

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831 201,970 3,573 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,020,505 21,523 1,042,028

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for

the period - (30,671) 862 - - - - (29,809) (1,984) (31,793)

Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831 171,299 4,435 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 990,696 19,539 1,010,235

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  13

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than

those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continued).

Company

Share capital Accumulated losses Translation reserve Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2013 909,831 (292,962) 28,609  645,478

Total comprehensive loss for the

period - (598) (12,558) (13,156)

Balance as at 31 March 2013 909,831 (293,560) 16,051  632,322

Total comprehensive loss for the

period - (1,149) (17,760) (18,909)

Balance as at 30 June 2013 909,831 (294,709) (1,709) 613,413

Balance as at 1 January 2014 909,831 (245,208) (12,429) 652,194

Total comprehensive (loss) profit

for the period  - (1,419) 21,186  19,767

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831 (246,627) 8,757  671,961

Total comprehensive (loss) profit

for the period - (1,560) 9  (1,551)

Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831 (248,187) 8,766  670,410

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise

of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration
for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.  State also the number of
shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period
reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.